

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY COPPER, L.L.C.,
APPLICANT

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.
RESPONDENTS

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF AGENCY ORDER PENDING
THE DISPOSITION BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW**

J. GREGORY TROUTMAN
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
4205 Springhurst Boulevard
Suite 201
Louisville, KY. 40241
jgtatty@yahoo.com
(502) 502-9179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....viii

RELATED PROCEEDINGSviii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....viii

INTRODUCTION2

JURISDICTION3

STATEMENT.....3

ARGUMENT6

I. JOHNNY COPPER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED6

 A. FDA IS ACTING PURSUANT TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY7

 B. THE APPH STANDARD IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND HAS LED FDA TO IGNORE A CORE POLICY UNDERLYING THE TCA10

 C. FDA UNLAWFULLY INSTITUTED A *DE FACTO* BAN ON NON-TOBACCO FLAVORED PRODUCTS16

 1. FDA’S COMPARATIVE EFFICACY STANDARD IS A DISGUISED TOBACCO PRODUCT STANDARD17

 2. FDA HAS ROOTED ITS COMPARATIVE EFFICACY STANDARD UPON *SEC* v. *CHENERY CORP.*211

 3. FDA CANNOT RELY UPON *CHENERY*222

 4. FDA CANNOT INVOKE ANY OF *CHENERY’S* EXCEPTIONS233

i. THE SUFFICIENT EXPERIENCE EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY 244

ii. THE LACK OF REASONABLE FORESEEABILITY EXCEPTION DOES

(ii)

NOT APPLY
.....244

iii. THE SPECIALIZED CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY
.....255

II. THE REMAINING *NKEN* FACTORS SUPPORT A STAY
.....266

CONCLUSION
.....288

APPENDIX.....1a - 139a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995).....	11
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022).....	5, 27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 212 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	14
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	6
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. U.S.</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	9
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	23
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 266 F. Supp.3d 360 (D. D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S.C 418 (2009).....	3, 6, 26
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....21, 22, 23

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA,
627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....24

U.S. v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.,
255 U.S. 81(1921).....14

Wages and White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024).....*passim*

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE SOURCES:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. §§ 500, *et seq.*.....6

 § 553.....18

 § 705.....6

 § 706.....6

 § 706(2)(A).....7

 § 706(2)(B).....7

 § 706(2)(C).....7

 § 706(2)(D).....7

 § 706(2)(E).....7

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....1, 3

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022, PUB. L. 117-103, div. P., tit. I,
 Subtitle B, 136 STAT. 49, 789-92 (Mar. 15, 2022).....10

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act (TCA),
 PUB. L. 111–31, codified as 21 U.S.C. §§ 301, *et seq.*.....2

 § 321(rr).....8, 10

 § 387(1).....22

 § 387(3).....8

 § 387(4).....8

 § 387(15).....8

 § 387(18).....8

 § 387a(b).....2, 8, 10

 § 387g.....16, 18, 19

 § 387g(a)(1).....17, 22

 § 387g(a)(2).....17, 18, 22

 § 387g(a)(3).....17, 22

 § 387g(a)(4).....17, 22

 § 387g(c).....17

 § 387g(c)(1).....17

§ 387g(c)(2).....18
§ 387g(a)(4)(B)(i).....22
§ 387j.....2
§ 387j(c).....5
§ 387j(c)(4).....12
§ 387j(c)(4)(A).....13
§ 387j(c)(5)(A).....12
§ 387l(b).....3, 6

Federal Food Drug and Cosmetic Act (FFDCA), 21 U.S.C.

§ 301, *et seq.*.....7
H.R. 2248, 89th Congress (1966).....7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....3
123 STAT. 1776 (Jun. 22, 2009).....15, 18
155 CONG. REC. No. 50, H3802 - H3805
(daily ed. Mar. 24, 2009).....8
155 CONG. REC. No. 82, S6009 - S6012
(daily ed. Jun. 3, 2009).....8

REGULATIONS:

61 FED. REG. 44,614, *et. seq.* (Aug. 28, 1996).....7, 8
79 FED. REG. 23,142, *et. seq.* (Apr. 25, 2014).....24
81 FED. REG. 28,974, *et. seq.* (May 10, 2016).....9
87 FED. REG. 26,454, *et. seq.* (May 4, 2022).....19
90 FED. REG. 5,032, *et. seq.* (Jan. 16, 2025).....10, 19

RULES:

SUP. CT. R. 22.....1
SUP. CT. R. 23.....1
SUP. CT. R. 29.6.....viii

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ben, L., *et. al.*, *The Future of Chenery II: Potential Implications from FDA v. Wages and White Lion, L.L.C.*, COLUMBIA BUS. L. REV. (Dec. 3, 2024).....22

Black’s Law Dictionary, *Health*, (12th ed. 2024).....11

Churchill, W., *The Russian Enigma* (BBC Broadcast Oct. 1, 1939).....13

Encyclopaedia Britannica, *Public Health*.....11

Fadus, M., *The Rise of E-Cigarettes, Pod Mod Devices, and JUUL Among Youth: Factors Influencing Use, Health Implications, and Downstream Effects*, *Drug Alcohol Depend.*, 201:85-93 (Aug. 1, 2019).....24

FDA, *FDA Authorizes Marketing of 20 ZYN Nicotine Pouch Products after Extensive Scientific Review* (Jan. 16, 2025).....22

FDA, *Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products*, (Apr. 25, 2014).....24, 25

FDA, *Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization (Revised)*: Guidance for Industry* (Apr. 2020).....18

FDA, *FDA Authorizes Marketing of Four Menthol-Flavored E-Cigarette Products After Extensive Scientific Review* (Jun. 21, 2024).....20

FDA, *Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes*, (May 4, 2022)...18

FDA, *Tobacco Product Standard for Nicotine Yield of Cigarettes and Certain Other Combusted Tobacco Products*, (Jan. 16, 2025).....20

Friedman, A., *et. al.*, *E-cigarette Flavor Restrictions’ Effects on Tobacco Product Sales* (Jan. 29, 2024).....16

Friedman A., *et. al.*, *Flavored E-Cigarette Sales Restrictions and Young Adult Tobacco Use*, JAMA HEALTH FORUM, 2024:5(12) (Dec. 27, 2024)...16

Gentzke, A., *et al.* *Tobacco Product Use and Associated Factors Among Middle and High School Students — National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021*. MMWR SURVEILL. SUMM. 2022;71(No. SS-5).....13

Klebe, E.R., *Actions of the Congress and the Federal Government on Smoking and Health*, Congressional Research Serv., Report No. 79-219 (Sept. 26, 1979).....7

Matsakis, L., *The US Is Being Flooded by Chinese Vapes*, Wired, Jun. 25, 2024.....15

McNeill, A., et. al., *E-cigarettes: An Evidence Update*, Public Health England, 2015.....9

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, *Public Health*.....11

Miron, J., et al., *Alcohol Consumption during Prohibition*, 81 AM. ECON. Rev. 242 (1991).....14

Royal College of Physicians, *E-cigarettes and Harm Reduction: An Evidence Review*, Apr. 2024.....9

U.S. Dept. of Health, Educ., and Welfare, *Smoking and Health: Report of the Advisory Committee to the Surgeon General of the Public Health Service*, 1964.....7
